
























































































Flndlng7: Working Capital 

�U�V�I�,�;�K�.�t�;�l�l�~�U�.� l.JVV I 1-.:)U 

Auditor's Report-Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 26 of 45 

Audit Analysis: The Utility's filing reflects the following account components for the Working 
Capital adjustment reflected on Schedule A-1 of the filing. 

,.------- �-�-�-�~�~�~�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�- __ �-�1�-�-�-�~�x�e�a�r� �~�W�f� _____ u:Montb 
Worklna CaPtal Oass Balance Awrage 

Cash $818,918 $877,289 
�-�-�-�-�-�~�-�·� ... -· -· _______ ,_ .... �~�-�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�~�- ------------- --
Accounts Receivable . $69,073 $64,417 

------·--·-· -· --{$10,000) Less Provision fur Uncollectables ---- {$10,00Q) 
Accounts Receivable -Other $24,029 $19,234 

--·· .. 

Prepayments $25,281 $25,334 

Materials & Supplies $0 $0 

Misc. Current & Accrued Assets $13,125 $13,442 

Other Misc. Deterred Debits - Profunna $467,625 

One-halfRate Case Expense ---·-- $62.400 

Total Current Assets $940,426 S1tSi9,741 

Accounts Payable ---- {$44,945) {$87,182) 

Accrued Tmes ($36,672) ($28,353) 

Accrued Interest $0 $0 

Misc. Current & Accrued Liabilities (SJ6.671) (Sl6.274) 

Total Current Liabilities ($118,294) ($152$09) 

Total Workinl! Captal $822,132 $1.367,232 

We reviewed the general ledger accounts contained within each of the Working Capital 
component balances and recommend the following adjustments for this proceeding. 

Accounts Receivable-Other 

The balance of $24,029 represents the sum of a cash clearing account used to record customer 
receivables other than metered services such as deposits and service availability fees until paid. 
Finding 16 reclassifies a February 2014 credit entry of$43,415 from this account to Account 433 
- Extraordinary Income. The balance of the account will increase by $43,214. Therefore, 
average working capital should be increased by $40,067. 

Miscellaneous Current & Accrued Assets 

The component balance of $13,125 is comprised of two general ledger accounts, Account 
1740200-Deposits Electric for $12,975 and Account 1740333-Deposits Water for $150. The 
Utility stated that these are deposits remitted to its electric and water service providers that earn 
interest at a rate determined by the respective Utility boards. Typically interest bearing accounts, 
such as these, are excluded from working capital unless the associated interest income is also 
included above the line in Revenues. The Utility did not include any interest income in revenues 
for this proceeding. Therefore, average working capital should be decreased by $13,422. 

Other Miscellaneous Deferred Debits-Proforma 

The $467,625 for Miscellaneous Deferred Debits is comprised of legal fees incurred by the 
Utility to defend its wastewater permit renewal application with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection. The specifics of the litigation are discussed in Finding 11. 

24 



One-half Rate Case Expense 

UUCKt:ll'IU. DVV/ h)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 27 of 45 

The rate case expense adjustment of $62,400 is calculated as one-half year of an estimated total 
rate case expense of$124,800 for the instant proceeding. 

Finding 11 discusses the Utility's balances for Other Miscellaneous Deferred Debits, Deferred 
Rate Case Expense and includes balances for adjustments to a Miscellaneous Deferred Asset 
account. Our total average adjustment increases Working Capital by $24,217. 

The sum of our three adjustments increases the average working capital adjustment by $50,842 
($40,067-$13,422+$24,217). 

Effect on the General Ledger: None 

Effect on the Filing: Increase the average Working Capital adjustment by $50,842, for the test 
year ended December 31, 2014. 

25 



Finding 8: Capital Structure 

lJUI..iK.t::L l'IU. l.JVV/1-;)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 28 of 45 

Audit Analysis: The Utility has included in Schedule D-5 of the filing a Note Payable to WS 

Utility Inc., for $852,903 at a six percent interest rate. There is no executed debt instrument for 

this loan. 

The Utility explained that WS Utility Inc. was acting as a private lender at times when financing 

was difficult and that no origination fees, points or closing costs were charged. Immediate 

funding has been provided by WS Utility Inc. when financial institutions were reluctant to lend 

money to the Utility. The Utility believes that a six percent per annum interest rate is reasonable 

due to the risk associated with a loan of this nature. 

The Utility has included a profonna adjustment for $3.5 million to Common Equity on Schedule 

D-2 of the filing in anticipation of self-funding the wastewater plant expansion entirely with 

equity. 

A proforma adjustment to rate base of $3,378,186 was included on Schedule A-1 of the filing. 

($3,574,468 for UPIS & $196,282 for accumulated depreciation) Additional information 

provided in the filing estimates that the wastewater plant expansion will cost approximately $3.5 

million. The estimate was increased to $3.7 million in subsequent information provided during 

our audit. The Utility has already spent approximately $303,382, as of July 15, 2015. 

Additional information on the proforma adjustment is provided in Finding 2. 

Effect on the General Ledger: None 

Effect on the Filing: The information is provided for staff's consideration. 

26 



Finding 9: Operating Revenues 

UUI,;K.t:ll'IU. l.JUV/1-~U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
ExhibitiHP-1 , Page 29 of 45 

Audit Analysis: The Utility's filing reflects that following revenues on Schedule B-4. 

Acct. No. Descriotion I Amount 
52210 Measured- Residential t $61~ 
52220 Measured - Commercial $804,874 
53400 Rents from Sewer Property $2,100 

1-------- I-· 

1 53600 (ijherSewerRevenues $8,620 
54120 Measured Re-Use Revenues I $47,798 

I Total I $1.479.307 

The Utility's general ledger contains the following income amounts in the indicated accounts. 
-----··-· 

Income Classification 
Acct. No. Description Utility Non-UtilitYT Total 

41900 Non-Utility Income $0 $88,845 I $88,845 
t--· -

42100 MCDCincome $0 $19,550 $19,550 
42120 Water Test~~-------- $_9_ - -----~19,500 $19,500 --
42600 Miscellaneous Income $0 $22,849 $22,849 __ _______ _;;_ 

··---·-··----
52210 Residential Sewer-Use $277,113 $0 $277,113 

F~; 
~---·---~ 

Residential Sewer-Base $338,802 $0 $338,802 -----
Commercial Sewer $804,874 $0 $804,874 -
Trailer Rental $2,100 $0 $2,100 

,. -53610 
~-··--·~------------1--------------:- -·- -·· .. 

Connection/Disconnection ' $3,450 $0 $3,450 

!. 53640 New Connection Administration $5,170 $0 $5,170 
,--- 54120 Etlluent Sales $47,798 $0 $47,798 

I !Total I $1 1479~07 $150,744 $1,630,050 

Account 41900 -Non-Utility Income 

This account represents the income identified as the Monroe County Detention Center (MCDC) 
Settlement for, reimbursement of legal fees of $76,463 and Monies withheld from the CRI 
Contract for $12,382. The MCDC Settlement is discussed in Finding 15. None of the balance 
relates to test year income. 

Account 42110 - MCDC Income 

This account represents the income related to cleaning the Monroe County Detention Center lift 
station. This income was included above the line as Operating Revenues in the last rate case by 
Order No. PSC-09-0057-PAA-SU. 

Account 42120- Water Testing Income 

This account represents additional reclaimed water testing on a pro-rata basis according to use. 
The Utility has two customers that purchase reclaimed water and directly reimburse the Utility 
for the cost of the additional testing. Utility records indicate that the costs for the extra tests are 
included in O&M expense. Therefore, this income should be included above the line for the test 
year to match the revenues received with the expense incurred. 

Account 42600 - Miscellaneous Income 

This account represents the income generated by the Utility for subcontractor work and income 
related to reclassifying cash receipts such as non-sufficient funds, emergency services, inspection 

27 



UUI.il\.t:ll"'IU. l.JUV/1-;)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 30 of 45 

fees and premise visits. We reviewed the rates charged by the Utility to Keys Environmental 

Inc. (KEI), a related party, as shown on a contract dated January 1, 2014. The Utility explained 

the rates charged are inclusive of labor, benefits, overhead and a profit margin. We reviewed the 

labor rates for the specific Utility employees performing the work for KEI and determined that 

the rates charged appear to be reasonable. Our analysis indicates that the rates charged by the 

Utility to other, non-related party, contractors appear to be higher than the rates charged to KEI. 

The vendors and revenues associated with this account are identified below. 

I vendor --·--l- Amount 

Keys Fnviron~ntallnc.____________________ $10,530 

~Ieins P_lumbing Inc --·--· ____ ··-·· ··- ...... _______ _!!_!! 
KW GolfCiub $1,309 

! ~~=;::;~:r::::nce Department --------------~~~~~~--$4i:~l 

I 
Reclass Cash Receipts .-L-----$~.!.4691 

. Total I $22,849) 

Since these are revenues are associated with work performed by Utility employees, whose 

salaries and benefits are charged above the line, we believe that the entire amount of $22,849 

should be included in revenues. Therefore, this income should be included above the line for the 

test year to match the revenues received with the expense incurred. 

Accounts 52210. 52211 and 52212- Residential and Commercial Sewers 

These accounts represent the income generated from customers based on measured use. The 

Utility's filing increases the $1,420,789 ($277,113+$338,802+$804,874) in these accounts by 

$14,070 to $1,493,377 to adjust and annualize the test year revenues based on a revenue analysis 

that was provided in Schedule E-2 of the filing. The Utility has filed two revised Schedule E-2's 

subsequent to the original filing but has not change the requested adjustment on Schedule B-2 of 

the filing. We obtained the Utility's billing registers and performed our own analysis of the 

Utility's requested revenue adjustment. Based on our analysis using consumption information 

from the billing registers and the billing determinants authorized in the Utility's tariff we have 

determined that test year revenues should be reduced by $15,804. The primary factor in our 

adjustment is that we discovered that the Utility was billing one metered and one bulk account 

using incorrect tariff rates. The remaining difference was due to minor consumption 

discrepancies. The differences are illustrated below. 
r··--· ·-··----·· 

Number r---- TarUJUied I h- Annual Total I i 
' 
!cutomer Account of Bills I Per Auc6t I Per Utility . Per Auc6t I Per Utillty I 

ls;~.::~.:.:ikt={; -t-~-- --~~ ~* $19~ 
$24,5771 

~ ·---~!..~~~5 S19.2a0 
$30,230 $44,558 

~ Difference ($14,328) 

Other minor differences ·-- i-····· 
(S1.471) 

·----- 1$15,804) !<>.!.al AJ!.c!Jt Adjustment __ ---··--- --- --- -----~--·---·--- ··- ··----··--·-· 
-------·· ------ --··--- . --· ----- --------~·-- --
a- The Utility used the tariff for an 8" Turbo meter. ----
b -The Utility used an unauthorized rate. 

28 



Account 54120 - Eftluent Sales 

UUCKI:ll'<U. !JVV I h)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 31 of 45 

This account reflects the income generated from the sale of treated effluent to two Utility 
customers. The tariff is a flat rate of $0.68 per thousand gallons delivered. We calculate Re-Use 

Revenues of $50,400, based on 74,117,760 gallons of effluent reported as sold in the Utility's 
billing registers. Based on our calculation we believe that the Utility's effluent sales are 
understated by $2,602 ($50,400-$4 7, 798). 

Based on the audit adjustments described above we believe that the Utility's Revenues should be 
increased by $34,677, for the test year ended December 31, 2014. 

! Acct. No. I Description I Per Utility I Adjustment I PerAuditl 

52210 Measured- Residential $615,915 $4,055 $619,970 

52220 Measured - Conunercial $804,874 ($19,859) $785,015 

54120 Measured Re-Use Revenues ~7,?~§ $2.602 ~~9:4()() 
Total Measured Income $1,468,587 ($13,202) $1,455,385 

r---·-------· ---
----------- ··--·---- ·---··-· ... -------

41900 Non-UtilitY- Inco~ $0 $0 $0 
--·· 

42110 MCDCincome $0 $19,550 $19,550 ,___ ______ 
r---·· ----- ---~ 

42120 Water Testing $0 $19,550 $19,500 

42600 MisceUaneous Income $0 $22,849 $22,849 

53400 Rents from Sewer Property $2,100 $0 $2,100 

53610 Connect/Disconnect $3,450 $0 $3,450 

53640 New Connection Administration W1Q SQ $5.170 

Total Other Income $10,720 $61,949 $72,619 

Total Income I st,479,307 I $48,747 $1.528,004 

Utility Adjustment in the Filing I S14,o7o I ($14,07Q) $0 

!Total Adjusted Income $1,493,377 534,677 I $1,528,004 

L_ The Utility aefjustment of$14,070 in the filing was removed because il is not needed in our calculation. 

Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility. 

Effect on the Flling: Revenues should be increased by $34,677, for the test year ended 

December 31, 2014. 

29 



Finding 10: Operations and Maintenance Expense 

.UVI.,;K.Ii:::L l~U. l.JVV I J-~U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 32 of 45 

Audit Analysis: The Utility's filing reflects Operating and Maintenance Expenses (O&M) of 

$2,039,714 on Schedule B-6. Included in that amount are the following accounts and amounts. 

I Aeet. No. ii;~"C;iPtion I Per Utility I Adiustment Per Audit 
~ 

L 72000 Materials and Su~lies $43,945 I ($217) $43,728 

L 73300 Contractual Services -Legal $2,328 ! ($829) $1,500 

f= --7-3600 Contractual Ser:v_ices -Other ___ $65,455 i ($296) $65,159 

!-·· 75000 Tran~portation Expenses $24,109 I ($1,081) $23,028 

1--76000. Advertising ~ense $1,200 r ($250) $950 

L_77500 IMisceUaneous EJq>enses $167,675 I ($1,839) $165,836 

We have decreased O&M Expense by $4,512 based on the following information. 

Account 72000- Materials and Supplies 

On May 7, 2014, the Utility booked a duplicate expense totaling $293 for the balance owed on 

an invoice for purchased lift station and vehicle logo signs. The expense was allocated to this 

account for $217 and to Account 7500 for $76. The Utility paid the invoice on May 8, 2014, by 

check and subsequently voided the duplicated check. However, they did not reverse the accrual 

entry for $217. This account should be reduced by $217 to remove the accrual. 

Account 7330- Contractual Services- Legal 

This represents two invoices totaling $829 for legal fees incurred for a dispute with the Monroe 

County Detention Center. These costs were recovered when a settlement was reach during the 

test year. See Finding 15 for more information. This account should be reduced by $829 to 

remove the recovered legal fees. 

Account 7360- Contractual Services- Other 

On July 8, 2014, the utility remitted to the Florida Department of Revenue $296 for sales tax 

owed on several Blaylock Oil Co. invoices. The invoices in question are not recorded in the test 

year. Therefore, the sales tax paid should not be included in the test year because they are 

considered out of period. This account should be reduced by $296. 

Account 7500- Transportation Expense 

The Utility recorded a Chevron Gas invoice totaling $1,005 to two separate vendor accounts 

within this expense account. The Utility confirmed that one of the entries was an error and stated 

that the entry was corrected in 2015. This account should be reduced by $1,081 ($1,005+$76) 

for the duplicate entries discussed here and in Account 7200 above. 

Account 7600 - Advertising ExPense 

On August 11, 2014, the Utility contributed $250 for Team Sponsorship. Charitable 

contributions such as this are considered non-utility expense per Rule 25-30.433 (6), Rate Case 

Proceedings, F.A.C. This account should be reduced by $250. 

Account 7750- Miscellaneous Expenses 

The Utility included thirteen invoices each, for the Waste Management disposal fees and Sprint 

telephone services. The extra invoices were bills for December 2013 that were paid in January 

2014. The invoices were for $147 Waste Management and $401 for Sprint, respectively. 

30 



UUI,;K.t::L l~U. l.JVV I 1-.:'>U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 33 of 45 

The Utility included Rotary Club of Key West membership dues of $1,291 for the Utility's 
president. Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, issued December 15, 1997, determined that social 
club dues, such as these, are non-utility in nature and not recoverable. 

This account should be reduced by $1,839. ($147+ $401 +$1,291) 

Eft'ect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility. 

Eft'ect on the Filing: O&M Expenses should be reduced by $4,512, for the test year ended, 
December 31,2014. 

31 



Finding 11: Test Year Adjustments to O&M Expense 

UUCKt:ll'<U. lJVV 11-~U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 34 of 45 

Audit Analysis: The Utility has included the following adjustments in Schedule B-3 of the 
filing. 

• Contractual Services Engineer - $2,805 

• Contractual Services Accounting - $1,862 

• Contractual Services Legal- $1,609 

• Outside Services - Other - $8,488 

• Adjustment to Amortize Other Deferred Expenses - $11,678 

Contractual Services Engineer 

The invoice was for costs incurred in 2014 to compile and restate the Utility's books and Annual 
Reports for the period 2007 through 2012. Therefore, we have removed and reclassified $2,805 
to a deferred asset account for accounting fees. 

Contractual Services Accounting 

The invoice was for costs incurred in 2014 to compile and restate the Utility's books and Annual 
Reports for the period 2007 through 2012. Therefore, we have removed and reclassified $1,862 
to a deferred asset account for accounting fees. 

Contractual Service Legal 

The Utility could not provide any documentation to support the legal fees of $1,609. Therefore 
they should be removed. 

Outside Services - Other 

The invoice was for costs incurred to prepare the Utility's Annual Report. We concur that it 
should be included in test year O&M expense. 

Adjustment to Amortize Other Deferred Expenses 

The adjustment includes costs the Utility incurred in 2014 to compile and restate the Utility's 
books and Annual Reports for the period 2007 through 2012. Finding 6 provides additional 
information on this issue. 

Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility. 

Effect on the Filing: The test year adjustment to O&M Expense by the Utility should be 
reduced by $6,276 ($2,805+$1,862+$1,609), for the test year ended December 31,2014. 

The adjustment of $11,678 to amortize the deferred accounting fees, as well as the two other 
amounts we have deferred above, are addressed in Finding 6. 

32 



VU(.;K.t:t l"'IU. J.JVV/ J-.:)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 35 of 45 

Finding 12: Proforma Adjustments to O&M Expense 

Audit Analysis: The Utility has included the following proforma adjustments in Schedule B-3 
of the filing. 

·-·---· ··-·--r.--·-----·····---------- --~--·-- -------
Ace. No. DeseriiJtjon Amount! 

70100 Salary and Wages $155,996 
70400 Employee Benefits $42,762 ------- ~· . I -
71100 Sludge DISposa $109,334 --------~-- ----
71500 Purchased Power $42,900 

-· 
71800 Chemicals $224,741 

-· -- .. ----··--·-
72000 Materials and Su~~lies ·----- $60 
73400 Contractual Services - Engineer $4,730 

73500 Contractual Services -Testing $20,673 

73600 Contractual Services - Other $28,557 
75700 Insurance - General Uability $2,752 

75800 WorlcColltJ! Insurance $25,555 

76000 Advertising __ -- ----·-
($1,564) 

-··-
77500 IMisceUaneous f.:lcpense $9,638 

Total I I $6662134 

The Utility explained that these estimates are based on reviews conducted in previous years. We 
received some documentation for the estimates for the Salary and Wages, Sludge Disposal, 
Purchased Power and Chemicals. No documentation was received for the remaining items. We 
believe the Commission Staff Engineer should review the above proforma adjustments. 

Effect on the General Ledger: None 

Effect on the Flling: The information is provided for staff's consideration. 

33 



Finding 13: Contractual Service- Management Fee 

UUl::K.l;;ll'IU. l.JVV/1-,:)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 36 of 45 

Audit Analysis: The Utility has included $60,000 in Account 73400- Contractual Services 

Management Fee. This represents a management fee from Green Fairways, Inc. 

The Utility explained that Mr. William L. Smith, President of Green Fairways, Inc. does not keep 

time records and that he spends approximately twenty-five percent of his time on Utility matters. 

His duties include supervision of company officers, financial planning, reviewing the treatment 

of customers, employees and vendors. Also included in his responsibilities are reviewing the 

overall wastewater operations, planning for the expansion and dealing with PSC rate and 

complaint matters. 

The same fee was requested in the last rate case proceeding and was reduced by $30,000 by 

Order No. PSC-09-0057-PAA-SU. The Utility explained that the increased cost from the 

$30,000 is significantly below the benclunark when compared to the increase in number of 

customers and inflation. 

Effect on the General Ledger: None 

Effect on the Filing: The infonnation is provided for staff's consideration. 

34 



Finding 14: Taxes Other Than Income 

UOCKI:l 1'10. lJVV /1-~U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 37 of 45 

Audit Analysis: The Utility's filing reflects that following Taxes Other Than Income Expense 
(TOTI) on Schedule B-15. 
I Acct.-N~- ));scriPtion _______ ----·-----r-- Am~untT--AdJus~ents AdJ. Amount 

40810 -~latol)' Assessment Fees ~ $68.242 $633 $68,875 
- ---

40811 Property Tmces _______ $14,217 $36,087 $50,304 

40813 Other Tales $737 $0 $737 
----~---·-·---- -

70181 Pa~roll Tales $49,411 $13,526 $62,937 

!Total $132,607 I 550,246 I 5182,853 I 

Account 40810- Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) 

The $68,242 represents the sum of monthly accrued RAP's posted to the general ledger in 2014. 

The $633 adjustment is a true-up of the RAF amount to the 2014 test year revenues reported in 

the filing and reconciles with the Utility's actual RAF payment to the Commission. The Utility's 

RAF payment to the Commission was based on the following revenue amounts in comparison 

with the filing. 
~--· -·------~~-------

I 
·····-·----

Utili!I Rewnues 
-Acct. No. I Description · ForRAF ForFiline: 

41900 Non-Utility Income $0 $0 

42100 MCDCincome $0 $0 

42120 Water Testing -- $19,500 $0 

42600 Miscellaneous Income $22,849 $0 

52210 Residential Sewer-Use $277,113 $277,113 

52211 Residential Sewer-Base $338,802 $338,802 

52220 Commercial Sewer $804,874 $804,874 
----- -- .;_ 

53400 Trailer Rental $2,100 $2,100 
·--- ··-----· --------- .. 

53610 Connection/Disconnection $3,450 $3,450 

53640 New Connection Administration r--- $0 $5,170 

I Effluent Sales 
--

54120 $47z798 $47,798 

In Finding 9, we increased test year revenues by $34,627 to $1,528,004. The corresponding 
RAF's due on this revenue amount is $68,760 ($1,528,004x4.50%). 

No exceptions were found with the other TOTI accounts in our review. 

The TOTI amount of$182,853 reported in the filing should be reduced by $115, for the test year 
ended December 31,2015. 

35 



Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility. 

UOCKeil'<O. DVV/1-::IU 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 38 of 45 

Effect on the Filing: Taxes Other Than Income Expense should be reduced $115, for the test 
year ended December 31, 2015. 

Based on our calculations, the Utility owes an additional RAF amount to the Commission of 
$518, which represents the difference between reported revenues on its RAF filing and the actual 
revenues detennined in Finding 9. (($1,528,004-$1,516,486) x 4.50%) 

36 



UUl:l\t::t 1'\IU. l.JVV/1-.:)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 39 of 45 

Finding IS: Monroe County- Proceeds Received From Settlement of Dispute 

Audit ADalysis: On April 17, 2013 the Utility filed a complaint against Monroe County, 
Florida, with the Commission over the collection of excess capacity reservation fees as provided 
in the Parties' Utility Agreement executed on August 16, 2001. Docket No. 130086-SU was 
opened on April18, 2013 to adjudicate the matter. 

On December 13, 2013, an executed settlement agreement to resolve all of the outstanding issues 
was executed by the Parties. The agreement was entered into the docket record on February 17, 
2014, with the Utility's voluntary withdrawal of its initial complaint. Order No. PSC-14-0150-
FOF-SU, issued April 3, 2014, acknowledged the voluntary dismissal of the Utility's complaint 
with prejudice and closed the docket. 

The Utility received $500,000 in compensation and in exchange the Parties agreed that all 
outstanding issues pertaining to the complaint were resolved. 

The Utility posted the $500,000 of funds received to the following accounts. 

I Acct. No. I Deseri)Jtion Amount 

1-
14200 Acct. Receivable Other $43,415 

---· 
27110 CIAC $367,740 

I 41900 Non-Utility Income $88,845 

I Total I $500,000 

Account 14200 - Account Receivable Other 

The Accounts Receivable Other amount was described by the Utility as an offset to recognize 
prior unbilled wastewater service provided to the Monroe County Detention Center (MCDC). 
The Utility contacted the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FF AA), the potable water provider 
for the Utility's customers, in April 2009 concerning questionable water consumption history for 
MCDC. The Utility believed that FKAA was providing inaccurate readings and that the MCDC 
was using more water than what was being reported. The Utility continued to periodically 
contact FKAA concerning the water readings and was told that they were correct. In November 
2011 FKAA concurred that there was an issue with the water consumption readings due to an 
employee's incorrect interpretation of the consumption readings. This resulted in under billings 
for the period April2009 through April2011. The issue was considered resolved as of June 14, 
2011. 

The estimated unpaid sewer usage totaled $43,415. We do not believe that this is appropriate 
accounting treatment for the compensation received in an unrelated incident. The perceived 
income that the Utility would have received was for prior periods. Additionally, the income was 
never recorded as receivable in the general ledger. Therefore, there is no balance in a receivable 
account to offset when recorded. 

NARUC USOA, Income Accounts, Account 433 - Extraordinary Income, states, upon approval 
of the regulatory authority this account shall be credited with non-typical, non-customary, 
infrequently recurring gains, which would significantly distort the current years income 
computed before extraordinary items. 

37 



UOCKel 1'10. DUU/ h~U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA} 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 40 of 45 

We believe that the $43,415 should be considered as extra ordinary revenue and reclassified 

from Account 1420 to Account 4330 per our discussions above. Additionally, the $43,415 

should also be considered as a regulatory revenue recovery and be subject to regulatory 

assessment fees (RAF). The amount of RAF owed the Commission would be $1,954 

($43,41 5x4.50%). 

Account 27110- CIAC 

The CIAC amount of$367,740 was derived by multiplying the estimated outstanding Equivalent 

Dwelling Units (EDU) of 136.2, times the authorized capacity reservation tariff of $2,700. We 

traced this amount to the CIAC account in this proceeding with no exception noted. 

Account 41900- Non-Utility Income 

The Utility explained that the $88,845 posted to Account 4190 represents $76,463 of legal fees 

incurred for the dispute and $12,382 of monies withheld from the South Stock Island Capacity 

Reservation and Infrastructure Contract (CRI), an ancillary issue within the dispute. The Utility 

believes that $88,845 should be used to offset the costs that it incurred to pursue this matter. We 

agree that the legal fees incurred for the dispute should be offset by the compensation. 

The Utility provided two schedules of legal expenses totaling $76,463. We obtained and 

reconciled each invoice on the schedule to the respective years' general ledger. The first invoice 

was recorded in January 2004 and the last invoice was recorded in March 2014. We found that 

$829 of the legal expenses is recorded in the test year 2014. Finding 10 removes these legal fees 

from test year O&M expense since they are being offset by proceeds received in the settlement, 

The Utility's initial complaint over the CRI Contract as part of the overall dispute exceeds the 

$12,3 82 included as non-utility income. The amount recorded represents the remaining portion 

of the $500,000 settlement after accounting for the known CIAC, unpaid sewer usage and the 

legal expense invoices. Therefore, there was no documentation to support this amount. 

Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility. 

Effeet on the Filing: The effect of reclassifying of$43,415 from Account 1420 is discussed in 

Finding 7. 

Additionally, the Utility should be required to remit RAF's of $1,954 ($43,415x4.50%) to the 

Commission for the prior period revenues recovered. 

38 



.LJUVl!r.~L l'IU. lJVV/1-..:JU 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 41 of 45 

Finding 16: Wastewater Treatment Plant Permit Modification Fees 

Audit Analysis: On April1, 2014 the Utility filed an application with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP) for authorization to substantially modify the operation of its 
wastewater treatment plant by increasing wastewater flows from 0.499 million gallons per day 
(MPG) to 0.849 MGP. The existing permit was issued on February 20, 2012, with an expiration 
date of February 19, 2017. The modification is a necessary component of Utility's project to 
expand the wastewater treatment plant to comply with the requirements for advanced wastewater 
treatment (A WT) mandated by FDEP ·for the Florida Keys. 

The FDEP issued the "Notice of Intent" to issue the modified permit on June 23, 2014. FDEP's 
action was appealed by third-party respondents on August 5, 2014. Litigation between the 
Utility, FDEP and the respondents ensued. The case went before an Administrative Law Judge 
in the summer of2015 and the parties are awaiting the final ruling. 

The Utility's filing includes a proforma average adjustment of $467,625 on Schedule A-17 as 
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits for the estimated costs to modify its wastewater permit in 
conjunction with the wastewater plant expansion with a year end estimate of$519,593. 

The Utility provided a schedule with supporting documents for $4 77,436 of legal and FDEP 
permit fees associated with the permit modification. 

Finding 1 reclassified $30,090 of permit fees that were recorded to UPIS in 2014. We 
determined that these costs are included in the $477,436 above. 

Based on the information provided, we recommend reducing the balance for the permit fees by 
$42,157 ($519,593-$477,436) to the supported actual cost of$477,436. 

The Utility's filing includes an adjustment of $103,887 to Operating & Maintenance Expense 
that amortizes the $519,593 over five years which is consistent with Rule 25-30.433 (8), F.A.C. 

Typically, the Commission amortizes costs such as these over the life of the permit. The existing 
wastewater permit, though modified, expires on February 19, 2017. This would require a shorter 
amortization period then the five years used by the Utility. If the cost were amortized over the 
remaining two years of the existing permit, an adjustment of $238,718 would be required for the 
instant proceeding. 

We recommend that the existing five year period be maintained and that the unamortized balance 
for these costs be rolled into the future cost the Utility will incur to renew the.existing permit in 
2017. Then those costs should be amortized over the life of the new permit. 

Effect on the General Ledger: None 

Effect on the Filing: Reduce the deferred asset account for permit fees by $42,157 to actual 
costs incurred to date. 

39 



Finding 17: Advance Waste Treatment (AWT) Project 

UUC..::K.ta J'lV. l.JVV I 1-.:)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 42 of 45 

Audit Analysis: The A WT was a project that upgraded and renovated the Utility's wastewater 

plant to advanced treatment standards as required by the Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection. The A WT project commenced in 2006 and it was completed in 2007. The Utility 

included $606,580 in rate base and $1,139,707 of proforma cost as a rate base addition in the last 

rate case proceeding, in Docket No. 070293-SU. Order No. PSC-09-0057-FOF-SU reduced the 

proforma amount by $124,921. The total A WT cost included in setting rates was $1,621,366 for 

the test year ended December 31, 2006. 

We reviewed the Utility's 2006 and 2007 general ledgers and determined that the final cost of 

the A WT project that was recorded to UPIS was $2,591,652, based on two journal entries that 

closed out the Construction Work in Progress account to various plant accounts on March 28, 

2007 and March 6, 2009. 

In Finding 1, we disclosed that the Utility initiated a detailed review of its rate base accounts for 

years 2005 through 2009. The Utility prepared schedules that analyzed and restated its UPIS 

balances in a restatement schedule (RSS) for years 2006 through 2009 based on that review. The 

UPIS activity presented in the RSS for years 2007 through 2009 reflect the Utility's restated 

balances which differ from the Utility's historical general ledgers. 

We performed an analysis of the A WT project transactions between the information recorded in 

the historical general ledger and the transactions included in the RSS. Our analysis indicates that 

the RSS captures $2,466,982 of the historical general ledger balance or approximately 95 percent 

of the A WT cost originally recorded. 

Adjustments in Finding 1 remove two unsupported amounts of$80,000 in 2007 and $362,114 in 

2008 that total $442,114. They are for engineering fees paid to Weiler Engineering. As of the 

date of this report the Utility has been unable to provide any documentation to support either 

amount. We assume the engineering fees are for the A WT project. However, the historical 

general ledger transaction analysis only reflects $11,868 of fees paid to Weiler Engineering. 

Finding 6 of staff's auditor's report, filed October 29, 2007, in Docket No. 070293-SU, provided 

information concerning plant retirements when the A WT project is completed. As part of the 

project a new expansion chamber and clarifying unit was installed, this required the demolition 

or removal of the drying beds and sludge thickening unit. The information states that the Utility 

planned to include a retirement adjustment when the A WT project was completed. Our review 

of the RSS schedule through 2009 and the 2010 through 2014 general ledgers indicates that no 

retirement was ever recorded. 

Effect on the General Ledger: None 

Effect on the Filing: The information is provided for staff's consideration. 

40 



Exhibit 1: Rate Base 

Schedule of wastewater Rate Base 

Company: K w Resort Utilities Corp 

Dodrel No.: 15007l·SU 
Schedule Yur Ended: 12/31/1014 
Interim [ J Flftii(XJ 
Historic IXJ ProJecied I J 

Exhibits 

Florida Public Service Commission 

Schedule: A-Z 
Pqe1of1 

UOCKt:ll~O. DVV/1-;)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-I, Page 43 of 45 

Prepan!fl Millan. Swain & Aaodates, Inc. 

Ellpllnatlon: Provide the calculltlon of •venae 111te base for the test year, showlna aD acQustmeniL All non-used and useful hems should be 
niPOfted as Pllnt Hlld For Future Use. 

(l) (zj (JJ (4) i5) 
Averese Amount A·3 Adjusted 

Une Per Utility utility SupponJnc 
No. Desatl!!!an Boob Adjustments Balance Schedulel!l 
1 Utility Plant In SeMce $ 11.925,704 $ 3,574,468 (AJ s 15,500,172 A..J.A-6 
2 
J Utility land & Land Rlllltts J75,923 375,923 A·3,A-& 
4 
5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant A·7 
6 
7 Construction Work In Proaress A·3 
8 
9 Less: Aecumulated Depredation (5,828,7611 (200,665) (B) (6,029,427) A·3,A·10 
10 
11 LeSS:CIAC (9,946,9971 (9,946,997) A•J,A•l2 
12 
13 Aecumulated Amortization of OAC 3,G!16,(194 3,096.094 A-3,A-14 
14 
15 Acquisition Adjustments 
1& 
17 Atcvm. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments 
11 
19 Advances For Construction A-J,A•1& 
20 
21 Worklns Capital Allowance 1.367,232 (C) 1.367,232 A•3,A-17 
22 
23 Total Rate Base s 1378,03!1 $ 4,741,()34 s 4,362,997 

41 



Exhibit 2: Capital Structure 

Schedule of Rtcauestecl Cost of taphal 
lit Month Averqe BlllnCII 

Compaay: 1 w Resort UtmtlesCOrp 

Daclrat No.ziSOG71-5U 
Test Yeer Ended: IJ/J1/Z014 
lnwlrn II Flnlllx) 
HlstDflal l•l Pro}lcted I I 

UUCKt:ll~U. DUU/ h)U 

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 
Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 44 of 45 

Rorlda PUblic 5enllcll Commission 

Sdledule D-1 
Paae1of1 

Preparer: Millin, Swain a AslocllleS. Inc. 

EJrpllmatlon: PnMde a schedule which calculates the requested CDit Df capital 011 a &month..,.,.. blslr. If 1 year-ead basis Is usect. 
IIUbmlt an additional schedule relledfnayear4ftll alculltlons. 

(1) (Z) (J) ,., (5) 

Recandled ID 

Rec!Uisted Rate Base 

UneNo. Class of eaeJtal AYE U/D/14 Rltlo CostRillte W!!!Eted Cost 

1 Lons Term Debt $ 1,172.469 Z6.8'n6 5.37. 1A4" 
z Short Term Debt 

J Preferred Stock 

4 Common Equity 3,027,556 69.3!n6 9.36'J5 6.5Cm 

5 Customer DeposiiS 16Un 3.74" 2.00. O.OJK 
6 Tax Crecrds ·Zero Cost 
7 Tax Oecllts • Wef&hted Cost 
8 Accumulated Oefernd Income Tax 

9 Other (Explain) 

10 
11 Total $ 4.362,997 100.00. LOl" 

Note: The CDSl of equity Is based on the ~eveta~e formula In etrect pursuant to Order No. PSC·1Hl287·PAA-WS 

42 



Exhibit 3: Net Operating Income 

Schedule of wastewater Net Operatlna Income 

Company: K W Resort UtOitles Corp 
Docllet No.: 150071-5U 
Test Year Ended: 12/JI/lD14 
lntedm [ I Final lXI 
Historic PCJ Pro)eded II 

Uock:et No. 150071-:SU 
Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA) 

Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 45 of 45 

Florida Public Senlce Commlalon 

SdleduJe: B-2 
Peplofl 
Pfepantr. Millan, Swain & Aaodatas,lnc. 

&planltlon: PnMde the calculation of net operatlftC Income for the test ye~r. If amortization (Line 4) Is related to any amount other than an aapdsltlon adjustment, submit en acldltlonal 
schedule showfnla description and caladatlan of chlfle. 

(I) IZI (II (4t . -~~(5J--~- - 161 .. ------pJ 
Blfanw Utility Utalty Requested Requested 

Una Per Tat Year AdJUsted Revenue Annual Suppartlf18 
No. Descrlplton Boob AdJustments TestY~r --_Ad]ultment Revenues Scbedu~t 

1 OPERATING R£VEIIiuES $ 1.479,307 $ 14~ CAl $ 1.4931377 $ 1A38.38Z (At $ 2.931,759 &4;8-3 
2 
3 OperatiOn a Maintenance 1.199,672 1140.042 (81 2,039,714 2.039,714 B-6,8-3 
4 
s Depredation, net of OAC Amort. 95,.996 200.666 (C) 296,662 296,662 B-14, B-3 
6 
7 Amortization 
8 
9 Taxes Other Than lnoome 132,.607 50,246 (OJ 182.853 63.054 (D) 245,907 IHS,B-3 
10 
11 ProYision for Income Taxes . . C·1, B-3 u 
U OPERATING EXPENSES ~428.275 1.G90.954 2.S19.2l9 63,054 2,582.28J 
14 
15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ Sl.m2 $ (1,076,884~ $ (l,025,852J $ .. _1,.375,328 s 349.476 
16 
17 
18 RAltBASE $ (J78.D37) $ 4,741.034 s 4.362.997 $ 4.362.997 
19 
20 
21 RAlt OF RETURN " ·- " am." 

43 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for increase in wastewater DOCKET NO. 150071-SU 
rates in Monroe County by K W Resort 
Utilities Corp. DATED: SEPTEMBER 23, 2016 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing TESTIMONY of !LIANA H. PIEDRA has 

been served and furnished to the following by electronic mail this 23rd day of September, 2016: 

J. R. Kelly/Erik L. Sayler 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
Sayler.Erik@leg.state.fl.us 

Monroe County Attorney' s Office 
Robert Shillinger/Cynthia Hall 
1111 1 t 11 Street, Suite 408 
Key West, FL 33040 
Shillinger-Bob@monroecounty-fl.gov 
Hall-Cynthia@monroeco unty-fl. gov 

Ann M. Aktabowski 

Barton W. Smith 
Smith Law Firm 
138-142 Simonton Street 
Key West, FL 33040 
bru1@smithoropeza.com 

Christopher Johnson 
K W Resort Utilities Corp. 
6630 Front Street 
Key West, FL 33040-6050 
chriskw@bell south. net 

Harbor Shores Condominium Unit Owners 
Association Inc. 

Robert Scheffel Wright/John T. La Via III 
Gardner Law Finn 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 

6800 Maloney Ave., Unit 100 
Key West, FL 33040 
harborshoreshoa@gmail. com 

Martin S. Friedman 
Friedman & Friedman, P.A. 
766 North Sun Drive, Suite 4030 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 
mfriedman@fflle~ral.com. 

j lavia@gbwlegal.com 

lsi Kyesha Mapp 
KYESHAMAPP 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
kmapp@.psc.state.fl.us 




